

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C I V I L.) N O (s) . 6 6 2 O F 2 0 0 7

R A J N I

P e t i t i o n e r (s)

V E R S U S

R A J K U M A R

R e s p o n d e n t (s)

(With appln(s) for ad- interim ex-parte stay)

Date: 0 8 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 8 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E S . H . K A P A D I A
H O N ' B L E M R . J U S T I C E B . S U D E R S H A N R E D D Y

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Dutta Mishr a, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

U P O N hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of.

(S. Thapar)
P S to Registrar

(Madhu Saxena)
Court Master

The signed order is placed on the file.
I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

C I V I L O R I G I N A L J U R I S D I C T I O N

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C) N O . 6 6 2 O F 2 0 0 7

R A J N I

... P E T I T I O N E R (S)

V E R S U S

R A J K U M A R
E N T (S)

... R E S P O N D

O R D E R

Despite service none appears for the respondent - husband.

We have gone through the Transfer Petition.

We allow the Transfer Petition in terms of prayer clause (a) which reads as follows:

" Petition filed by respondent - husband under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act for restitution of conjugal rights being case No. 34 of 2007 titled as Raj Kumar Vs. Rajni pending in the Court of Shri H.S. Grewal, Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Phillaur, is transferred to the District Judge, Delhi, who will allot this matter to the appropriate Competent Court."

The Transfer Petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J .
[S.H. KAPADIA]

New Delhi,
August 08, 2008

.....J
[B. SUDERSHANREDDY]